

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE NEVADA COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL ALL HAZARD PRE-DISASTER MITIGATION PLAN - VOLUME I

WHEREAS, the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (Public Law 106-390) requires all jurisdictions to be covered by a Pre-Disaster All Hazards Mitigation Plan in order to be eligible for Federal Emergency Management Agency pre- and post-disaster mitigation funds; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada recognizes that no community is immune from natural hazards, whether it be severe thunderstorm, flood, severe winter weather, drought, heat wave, earthquake, dam failure, or wildfire; and recognizes the importance of enhancing its ability to withstand natural hazards as well as the importance of reducing human suffering, property damage, interruption of public services and economic losses caused by those hazards; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services was awarded FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program funds for the HMGP DR-4558-288-088P County of Nevada Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Update (Res. 23-048); and

WHEREAS, Nevada County fully participated in the Federal Emergency Management Agency prescribed mitigation-planning process to prepare this Multi-Jurisdictional All Hazard Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County and its planning partners engaged local stakeholder groups including the Coalition of Firewise Communities, the Yuba Watershed Institute, CAL FIRE, SYRCL and FREED to ensure a diverse sampling of community interests were included in the plan; and

WHEREAS, the Multi-Jurisdictional Partners included Nevada County Consolidated Fire District, Washington County Water District, Truckee Donner Public Utility District, Nevada Irrigation District, City of Grass Valley, City of Nevada City, Town of Truckee and the County of Nevada; and

WHEREAS, per the requirements of the planning process, the public was invited to comment on the plan during the period of August 13th to August 28th and comments received were integrated into the final plan; and

WHEREAS, adoption by the governing body for the County of Nevada, demonstrates the jurisdiction's commitment to fulfilling the mitigation goals and objectives outlined in the 2024 Nevada County Hazard Mitigation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County:

- 1. Adopts the Nevada County Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Volume I as an official plan and that the Director of Emergency Services is authorized to submit this Adoption Resolution to the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services and Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region IX officials to enable the Plan's final approval.
- **2.** Shall use the adopted and approved portions of the Hazard Mitigation Plan to guide pre- and post- disaster mitigation of the hazards identified.
- **3.** Shall coordinate the strategies identified in the Hazard Mitigation Plan with other planning programs and mechanisms under its authority.
- **4.** Shall continue its support of the on-going mitigation efforts and continue to participate in the plan maintenance and support as described by the Hazard Mitigation Plan.